

No. 23-1719

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff MSI

Mark W. Pennak
Law Offices Of Mark W. Pennak
7416 Ridgewood Ave.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Tel: (301) 873-3671
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Attorney for All Plaintiffs

Matthew Larosiere
Law Office Of Matthew Larosiere
6964 Houlton Circle
Lake Worth, FL 33467
Tel: (561) 452-7575
larosieremm@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff MSI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Chapter 57, Bill 4-21 and Bill 21-22E	4
1. Bill 4-21.....	4
2. <i>Bruen</i>	5
3. Bill 21-22E.....	6
B. Proceedings Below	9
C. The District Court’s Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS LIKELY VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	17
A. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Plaintiffs’ Conduct	17
B. Controlling Historical Considerations Under <i>Bruen</i>	18
1. The Relevant Historical Period Centers on 1791, not 1868	18
2. Analogues must be representative and “distinctly similar”	26

C. Houses of Worship30

D. Parks34

E. Recreational Facilities And Multipurpose Exhibition Facilities.....39

F. Locations Not Open To The Public41

G. The 100-Yard Exclusionary Zones42

III. OTHER EQUITABLE FACTORS49

A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Continuous Irreparable Injury49

B. The Requested Relief Would Not Harm The County51

C. The “Public Interest” Is Not Harmed53

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Andrews v. McCraw</i> , 2022 WL 19730492 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	30, 32, 36, 41
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 18228317 (2d Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017).....	36
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022).....	18, 41
<i>Di Base v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17, 19, 22, 27, 31, 33
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872).....	32
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	22
<i>FPC, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	25
<i>Fraser v. ATF</i> , 2023 WL 3355339 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2023)	26
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	21
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d. 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	51, 53
<i>Grimmett v. Freeman</i> , 2022 WL 3696689 (4th Cir. 2023).....	49
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	18, 30, 43
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	44
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	32

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	51
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 5 F.4th 407, 417 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (July 15, 2021), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1447 (2022).....	23
<i>In re Lipitor</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Koons v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , No. 23-1900, slip op. (3d Cir. June 20, 2023)	40, 41
<i>Koons v. Reynolds</i> , 2023 WL 128882 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2023)	49
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023).....	17, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 40, 41, 53
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>Matter of Rounds</i> , 255 Md. App. 205, 279 A.3d 1048 (2022)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Morris v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2017 WL 11676289 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017).....	36
<i>MSI v. Montgomery County</i> , 2023 WL 3276497 (D. Md. May 5, 2023)	10
<i>MSI v. Montgomery County</i> , 2022 WL 375461 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2022)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43, 48, 49, 50, 52
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	51
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317, 1322 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , <i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4542153 (11th Cir. July 14, 2023)	12, 19
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>People v. Chairez</i> , 104 N.E.3d 1158 (Ill. 2018)	36
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20

Rocky Mt. Gun Owners. v. Polis,
 2023 WL 5017253 (D. Col. Aug. 7, 2023).....38

Rosenbloom v. Pyott, 765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014)23

Ross v. Meese, 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....49

Solomon v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 559 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....36, 37

Teter v. Lopez, --- F.4th ----, 2023 WL 5008203 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 24

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....20, 21

United States v. Alston, 2023 WL 4758734 (E.D.N.C. July 18, 2023) 24

United States v. Bartuci, --- F. Supp. 3d ----,
 2023 WL 2189530 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2023).....24, 25

United States v. Bilodeau, 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022).....50

United States v. Connelly,
 2022 WL 17829158 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022)..... 25

United States v. Daniels, --- F.4th ----,
 2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. 2023).....24, 27

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....37

United States v. Price,
 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022)..... 25

United States v. Rowson, 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023)..... 25

United States v. Stambaugh,
 2022 WL 16936043 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2022)..... 25

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16

Wolford v. Lopez, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023).....34, 37, 48

Worth v. Harrington, 2023 WL 2745673, at *11 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023).....25, 26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) 23

MD Code, Criminal Law,
 § 6-411(b)(11).....54
 § 4-209(b)(1).....9

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-306	4, 5, 52
N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4.6(a)(24)	40

Legislative Material

2023 Maryland Session Laws Ch. 680	53, 54
------------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Anne Beamish, <i>Before Parks: Public Landscapes in Seventeenth- and Eighteenth-Century Boston, New York, and Philadelphia</i> , 40 LANDSCAPE J. 1 (2021)	35
Census Bulletin No. 65, U.S. Census Bureau (June 8, 1901), https://bit.ly/3GkuFnm	48
<i>Child Care Inspection Search Results</i> , MD. STATE DEP'T OF EDUC. (last visited Aug. 21, 2023), https://bit.ly/43XOwRq	44
County Council, County Session (Nov. 15, 2022), https://bit.ly/3VydQdF	7
County Executive, <i>Montgomery County to review concealed carry ban proposal</i> , FOX 5 DC (Oct. 31, 2022), https://bit.ly/3ET5bv3	7
DEP'T OF NATURAL RESOURCES, SENECA CREEK STATE PARK, https://bit.ly/45fSPc2	34, 35
GIS OPEN DATA, MONTGOMERY CNTY., MD., https://bit.ly/3qjHLfb (updated Nov. 2020)	34, 44
Bikeways, https://bit.ly/43XYB0M	44
Colleges and Universities, https://bit.ly/3KvzjQK	44
Communities with Municipalities, https://bit.ly/47xT18H	44
Doctors, https://bit.ly/3DKRbU8	45
Fire Stations, https://bit.ly/3YjY08F	44
HHS Facilities, https://bit.ly/3OINW5I	44
Hospitals, https://bit.ly/3OLu9Tw	44
Libraries, https://bit.ly/45cUwab	44
MARC Commuter Train locations, https://bit.ly/451ctsz	44
Metro Stations, https://bit.ly/3OIQNjH	44
Places of Worship, https://bit.ly/3OLbfvG	44
Post Office Data, https://bit.ly/3DI3Ert	44
Private Schools, https://bit.ly/3rWuj1g	44
Public Elementary Schools, https://bit.ly/3DKgyoV	44
Public High Schools, https://bit.ly/3DJZjnK	44

Public Middle Schools, https://bit.ly/3KsT8bF	44
Recreation Centers, https://bit.ly/457wXzA	39, 44
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2022</i> , CRIME PREVENTION RSCH. CTR. (Dec. 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/3O02TPA	52
Media Briefing (June 29, 2022), https://bit.ly/3B9ucB4	6
MONTGOMERY PARKS: CAPITAL CRESCENT TRAIL, https://bit.ly/459RCD8 (June 9, 2023).....	35
MONTGOMERY PARKS: HAWLINGS RIVER STREAM VALLEY, https://bit.ly/3s3iMxj (July 28, 2022).....	34
MONTGOMERY PARKS: LITTLE BENNETT REGIONAL PARK, https://bit.ly/3DLKFMP (Aug. 14, 2023).....	34
NAT’L PARK SERV., CHESAPEAKE & OHIO CANAL, https://bit.ly/3s4fCcz (May 3, 2023)	35
<i>National Census Est. as of July 1, 2022</i> , https://bit.ly/44Wt7JL	40
<i>National Census for 1820</i> , https://bit.ly/3GKpw7T	38
Press Release (July 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/3VvCf3u	7
Public Safety Committee Work Session (Oct. 31, 2022), https://bit.ly/3P1mmz9	7
Mark W. Smith, ‘ <i>Not all History is Created Equal</i> ’: <i>In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868</i> , SSRN, Oct. 1, 2022, https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw	18
<i>The Earliest New York City Parks</i> , N.Y. CITY DEP’T OF PARKS & RECREATION, https://on.nyc.gov/3hBZXfe	35, 36
<i>Top 10 Best Art Galleries Near Montgomery County, Maryland</i> , YELP (last visited Aug. 21, 2023), https://bit.ly/3QMo22u	39
